Balance Sheet

Additional paid in capital ($229.4)

Retained deficit ($ 80.5)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss 309.9

Statement of Cash Flows

Net (loss) income ($49.6)

Pension and postretirement expense 49.6

Separately, the 2015 financial statements have been restated to correct immaterial errors related to deferred tax

expense recognized on 2015 other comprehensive income associated with the Company’s U.K. pension plan ($4.8

million) and to correct the amount associated with the fair value of the Company’s U.K. pension plan ($0.7 million).

The correction of these immaterial errors did not impact the 2015 statement of operations.

2
0

1
7

T

I
M

K
E

N
S

T
E

E
L

A

N
N

U
A

L

R
E

P
O

R
T

55

The following tables reflect the impact to the financial statement line items as a result of the change in accounting

principles and the correction of immaterial errors discussed above for the prior periods presented in the

accompanying financial statements (dollars in millions, except per share data):

2015 2014

Statement of Operations

As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net sales $1,106.2 $ – $1,106.2 $1,674.2 $ – $1,674.2

Cost of products sold 1,097.4 (37.4) 1,060.0 1,400.4 72.7 1,473.1

Gross Profit 8.8 37.4 46.2 273.8 (72.7) 201.1

Selling, general and administrative

expenses 111.0 (5.9) 105.1 112.1 16.8 128.9

Impairment and restructuring

charges 6.5 – 6.5 1.2 – 1.2

Operating (Loss) Income (108.7) 43.3 (65.4) 160.5 (89.5) 71.0

Interest expense 3.4 – 3.4 0.9 – 0.9

Other expenses, net 2.9 – 2.9 1.4 – 1.4

(Loss) Income Before Income

Taxes (115.0) 43.3 (71.7) 158.2 (89.5) 68.7

(Benefit) provision for income

taxes (42.6) 15.9 (26.7) 53.8 (31.2) 22.6

Net (Loss) Income ($ 72.4) $ 27.4 ($ 45.0) $ 104.4 ($ 58.3) $ 46.1

Per Share Data:

Basic (loss) earnings per share ($ 1.63) $ 0.62 ($ 1.01) $ 2.29 ($ 1.28) $ 1.01

Diluted (loss) earnings per share ($ 1.63) $ 0.62 ($ 1.01) $ 2.27 ($ 1.27) $ 1.00

56

2015 2014

Statement of Comprehensive (Loss)

Income, net of tax

As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net (loss) income ($72.4) $ 27.4 ($45.0) $104.4 ($58.3) $46.1

Other comprehensive income (loss),

net of tax

Foreign currency translation

adjustments (1.5) 0.4 (1.1) (1.2) 0.9 (0.3)

Pension and postretirement

adjustment 35.0 (29.7) 5.3 (58.6) 59.2 0.6

Correction of pension and

postretirement adjustment(1) – (4.3) (4.3) – – –

Total pension and postretirement

liability adjustments, net of tax 35.0 (34.0) 1.0 (58.6) 59.2 0.6

Other comprehensive income (loss),

net of tax 33.5 (33.6) (0.1) (59.8) 60.1 0.3

Comprehensive (Loss) Income, net of tax ($38.9) ($ 6.2) ($45.1) $ 44.6 $ 1.8 $46.4

(1) Adjustment to correct immaterial errors associated with the fair market value of the Company’s U.K. pension

plan and deferred taxes related to other comprehensive income recognized during 2015.

2015

Balance Sheet

As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Other Assets

Correction to non-current pension assets(1) $ 20.0 $ 0.7 $ 20.7

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred income taxes $ 26.9 $ – $ 26.9

Correction to deferred income taxes(1) – 5.1 5.1

Total deferred income taxes $ 26.9 $ 5.1 $ 32.0

Shareholders’ Equity

Additional paid-in-capital $1,058.2 ($229.4) $828.8

Retained earnings (deficit) ($ 61.7) ($ 30.9) ($ 92.6)

Accumulated other comprehensive income ($ 263.8) $260.2 ($ 3.6)

Correction to accumulated other comprehensive loss(1) – (4.3) (4.3)

Total accumulated other comprehensive income ($ 263.8) $255.9 ($ 7.9)

(1) Adjustment to correct immaterial errors associated with the fair market value of the Company’s U.K. pension

plan and deferred taxes related to other comprehensive income recognized during 2015.

2
0

1
7

T

I
M

K
E

N
S

T
E

E
L

A

N
N

U
A

L

R
E

P
O

R
T

57

2015 2014

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net (loss) income ($ 72.4) $ 27.4 ($ 45.0) $104.4 ($ 58.3) $ 46.1

Deferred income taxes (41.5) 15.9 (25.6) 1.4 (31.2) (29.8)

Pension and postretirement expense 30.7 (46.2) (15.5) 14.9 92.3 107.2

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Inventories, net 119.9 2.8 122.7 (66.8) (2.8) (69.6)

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 107.1 – 107.1 93.9 – 93.9

NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Combination:

The Consolidated Financial Statements include the combined assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses related to

TimkenSteel as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 and for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014.

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions within TimkenSteel have been eliminated in the preparation

of the Consolidated Financial Statements. All significant intercompany transactions with Timken prior to the spinoff

are deemed to have been paid in the period the cost was incurred.

Use of Estimates: